

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

_____)	
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH)	
AL SHIMARI, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:08-CV-00827-GBL-JFA
)	
v.)	
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY OF DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

J. William Koegel, Jr. (Bar No. 38243)
John F. O'Connor (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Linda C. Bailey (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

*Counsel for Defendant CACI Premier
Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ANALYSIS	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint Fails to Plausibly Allege that CACI PT Entered into Any Agreement to Harm the Plaintiffs.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint Fails to Connect CACI PT to Any Alleged Conspiracy to Harm the Plaintiffs	5
C. CACI PT Cannot Be Held Vicariously Liable for the Misconduct of Alleged Conspirators Who Are Not Employees	10
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A Society Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Cohn v. Bond</i> , 953 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Commercial Business Systems v. Bellsouth Servs.</i> , 453 S.E.2d 261 (Va. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Day v. DB Capital Group, LLC</i> , No. DKC 10-1658, 2011 WL 887554 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2011).....	11
<i>ePlus Tech Inc. v. Aboud</i> , 313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Girgis v. Salient Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1287, 2012 WL 2792157 (E.D. Va. July 9, 2012) (Lee, J.)	9
<i>Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2062, 2012 WL 6685771 (4th Cir. Dec. 26, 2012).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Marmott v. Maryland Lumber Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1180 (4th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Murdaugh Volkswagen, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of S.C.</i> , 639 F.2d 1073 (4th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com. Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Oki Semiconductor Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 298 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Seale & Assoc., Inc. v. Vector Aerospace Corp.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1093, 2010 WL 5186410 (E.D. Va. Dec. 7, 2010).....	9
<i>Sec’y of State for Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.</i> , 484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Stith v. Thorne</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Va. 2007)	12

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Goldin Indus.</i> , 219 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Hartley</i> , 678 F.2d 961 (11th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 909 F.2d 431 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Walters v. McMahan</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Md. 2011).....	4
<i>Weiler v. Arrowpoint Corp.</i> , No. 1:10cv157, 2010 WL 1946317 (E.D. Va. May 11, 2010).....	4
<i>Wiggins v. 11 Kew Garden Court</i> , No. 12-1424, 2012 WL 3668019 (4th Cir. Aug. 28, 2012)	3
<i>Witthohn v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 164 F. App'x. 395 (4th Cir. 2006)	9
BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357 (3d ed. 2004)	9
